## TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

## **RESOLUTION 24-115**

## APPOINTING REDACTORS IN COMPLIANCE WITH DANIEL'S LAW REQUIREMENTS FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

**WHEREAS,** the State of New Jersey adopted N.J.S.A. 47:1B-1 et seq (P.L. 2021, c. 371), commonly referred to as Daniel's Law, establishing a secure portal for Covered and Authorized Persons, who will submit reduction requests of personal information from certain public records and websites; and

**WHEREAS,** the purpose of Daniel's Law is to protect active, formerly active, and retired Federal and State judicial officers, prosecutors and law enforcement officers, and their immediate family members residing with them in the same household; and

WHEREAS, State, County, and Municipal government agencies that post residential data on their public-facing websites must redact it for Covered Persons who have been approved for redaction by the Office of Information Privacy and account for paper records of the same; and

**WHEREAS**, since July 12, 2022, the Office of Information Privacy has registered over 4,700 persons who are eligible to apply for redaction protections through Daniel's Law Portal; and

**WHEREAS**, under Daniel's Law, the Township of Upper Deerfield must appoint Redactors for Township websites and public records.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, County of Cumberland, and State of New Jersey that Roy Spoltore and Amy Colaneri, be and are hereby appointed Redactors for the Township of Upper Deerfield in compliance with adopted N.J.S.A. 47:1B-1 et seq.

Moved By: Thomas Speranza

Seconded By: Scott Smith

VOTING
James P. Crilley
John L. Daddario
Scott Smith
Thomas Speranza
Joseph Spoltore

<u>In Favor</u>	<u>Against</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	<u>Absent</u>
X			
X			
X			
X			
X			

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held June 6, 2024.